

No. 23-753

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO
DAVID CHIU
San Francisco City Attorney
YVONNE R. MERÉ
Chief Deputy City Attorney
TARA M. STEELEY
Chief of Appellate Litigation
JOHN S. RODDY
ESTIE M. KUS
DAVID S. LOUK
Deputy City Attorneys
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl.
San Francisco, CA 94102

BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C.
ANDREW C. SILTON
Counsel of Record
JOHN C. CRUDEN
RICHARD S. DAVIS
1900 N Street N.W., Suite 100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 789-6000
asilton@bdlaw.com
MACKENZIE S. SCHOONMAKER
825 3rd Avenue, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10022
*Counsel for Petitioner
City and County of
San Francisco*

April 30, 2024

116661



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Certiorari is needed to restore the Act’s clear line between receiving water quality goals and individual permitholders’ pollutant control obligations.....	4
II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision creates a circuit split and conflicts with the Court’s precedent	7
A. The Ninth and Second Circuits disagree over EPA’s obligations under the Act	7
B. The Ninth Circuit departed from the Court’s precedent	8
III. The decision below will perpetuate widespread regulatory uncertainty.....	9
A. Water quality standards provide no benchmarks for individual compliance.....	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The decision below exposes permit-holders to enforcement without prior notice of their obligations	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	5
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 538 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1976)	6
<i>EPA v. California, ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd. (EPA v. California)</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	1, 9, 10
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	12
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA, (NRDC)</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015)	7, 8
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. Cnty. Comm'rs of Carrol Cnty.</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Department of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	8, 9
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	10, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Trs. for Alaska v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984).....	5
STATUTES	
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C).....	5, 6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(k)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1365(d)	12
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Comm. on Public Works, 93d Cong., 1 Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Serial No. 93-1 (1973)	5
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EPA, NPDES Permit Writers' Manual (2010)	5
S.F. Baykeeper, Notice of Violation and Intent to File Suit Under the Clean Water Act (Mar. 6, 2024), https://perma.cc/XS2G-CG8N	11
